financial position actually would have been if such events had occurred on the dates specified above and does not
purport to project the results of operations or financial position for any future period or date. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined statements of operations and the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet
should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes, our historical consolidated financial statements, and
related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus as adjusted for the acquisition of Spheris using the acquisition
method of accounting.

14

Edgar Filing: MedQuist Holdings Inc. - Form S-4/A

41

You should read the following summary historical and unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information with
our consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus and the information
under the section �Capitalization,� �Selected Consolidated Financial and Other Data of MedQuist Holdings Inc.� and
�Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of MedQuist Holdings Inc.�
appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

Historical Pro forma

Year
Six

months
Six months ended ended ended

Years ended December 31, June 30, December 31, June 30,
2008 2009 2010 2010 2011 2010 2011

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Statement of Operations
Data
Net revenues $ 171,413 $ 353,932 $ 417,326 $ 193,592 $ 219,675 $ 460,697 $ 219,675
Cost of revenues 113,127 229,701 259,194 124,950 130,637 290,537 130,637

Gross profit 58,286 124,231 158,132 68,642 89,038 170,160 89,038

Operating costs and
expenses
Selling, general and
administrative 37,282 53,089 61,062 30,099 30,267 67,225 30,267
Research and development 6,099 9,604 12,030 5,593 4,892 12,222 4,892
Depreciation and
amortization 13,488 25,366 32,617 14,620 17,297 36,459 17,297
Cost (benefit) of legal
proceedings, settlements
and accommodations 5,311 14,943 3,605 2,152 (6,932) 3,605 (6,932)
Goodwill impairment
charge 89,633 � � � � � �
Acquisition and
restructuring 7,726 3,973 11,079 7,011 11,269 4,184 11,269

Total operating costs
and expenses 159,539 106,975 120,393 59,475 56,793 123,695 56,793

Operating income (loss) (101,253) 17,256 37,739 9,167 32,245 46,465 32,245
Gain on sale of investment � � 8,780 � � 8,780 �
Equity in income of
affiliated company 66 1,933 693 546 � 693 �
Other income 9 13 460 78 7 412 7
Loss on extinguishment of
debt � � (13,525) � � (13,525) �
Interest expense, net (3,813) (9,019) (19,268) (7,306) (13,998) (29,491) (13,998)

Edgar Filing: MedQuist Holdings Inc. - Form S-4/A

42

Income (loss) from
continuing operations
before income taxes and
noncontrolling interests (104,991) 10,183 14,879 2,485 18,254 13,334 18,254
Income tax provision
(benefit) (5,531) 1,012 (2,312) (382) 2,030 (2,067) 2,030

Net income (loss) from
continuing operations $ (99,460) $ 9,171 $ 17,191 $ 2,867 $ 16,224 $ 15,401 $ 16,224

Discontinued operations
Income (loss) from
discontinued Patient
Financial Services
business, net of tax (9,059) (1,351) 556 183 � 556 �

Net income (loss) (108,519) 7,820 17,747 3,050 16,224 15,957 16,224
Less: Net income
attributable to
noncontrolling interests (5,154) (7,085) (9,240) (2,497) (1,777) � �

Net income (loss)
attributable to MedQuist
Holdings Inc. $ (113,673) $ 735 $ 8,507 $ 553 $ 14,447 $ 15,957 $ 16,224

Net income (loss) per
common share from
continuing operations
Basic $ (4.68) $ (0.02) $ 0.14 $ (0.03) $ 0.17 $ 0.31 $ 0.29
Diluted $ (4.68) $ (0.02) $ 0.14 $ (0.03) $ 0.17 $ 0.30 $ 0.28
Net income (loss) per
common share from
discontinued operations
Basic $ (0.40) $ (0.04) $ 0.02 $ 0.01 $ � $ 0.01 $ �
Diluted $ (0.40) $ (0.04) $ 0.02 $ 0.01 $ � $ 0.01 $ �
Net income (loss) per
common share
attributable to MedQuist
Holdings Inc.
Basic $ (5.08) $ (0.06) $ 0.16 $ (0.02) $ 0.17 $ 0.32 $ 0.29
Diluted $ (5.08) $ (0.06) $ 0.16 $ (0.02) $ 0.17 $ 0.31 $ 0.28
Weighted average shares
outstanding:
Basic 22,593 34,692 35,102 35,046 45,128 47,333 49,714
Diluted 22,593 34,692 35,954 35,046 46,410 48,185 50,996
Adjusted EBITDA(1) $ 17,038 $ 60,543 $ 86,265 $ 33,350 $ 55,206 $ 91,890 $ 55,206

(1) See below for reconciliations of net income (loss) attributable to MedQuist Holdings Inc. to Adjusted EBITDA.
Adjusted EBITDA does not include earnings attributable to our investment in A-Life, which was sold in October
2010.

Edgar Filing: MedQuist Holdings Inc. - Form S-4/A

43

15

Edgar Filing: MedQuist Holdings Inc. - Form S-4/A

44

Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges

The following table shows our historical ratio of earnings to fixed charges for each of the five fiscal years ended
December 31, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009 and 2010 and for the six months ended June 30, 2010 and 2011 and our pro

[…]

consolidated financial statements, and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus as adjusted for the
acquisition of Spheris using the acquisition method of accounting.

You should read the following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information with our
consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus and the information under
the section �Capitalization,� �Selected Consolidated Financial and Other Data of MedQuist Holdings Inc.� and
�Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of MedQuist Holdings Inc.�
appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

43

Edgar Filing: MedQuist Holdings Inc. - Form S-4/A

93

MedQuist Holdings Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2010

Recapitalization
Transactions,

Private
Exchange

and
Historical Spheris Spheris Registered

MedQuist Acquisition Acquisition
Exchange
Offer Pro forma Merger

Holdings
pro
forma pro forma

pro
forma before the

pro
forma

Inc. Spheris adjustments combined adjustments Merger adjustments Pro forma
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Net revenues $ 417,326 $ 43,371 $ � $ 460,697 $ � $ 460,697 $ � $ 460,697
Cost of revenues 259,194 31,343 � 290,537 � 290,537 � 290,537

Gross profit 158,132 12,028 � 170,160 � 170,160 � 170,160

Operating costs and
expenses
Selling, general and
administrative 61,062 6,163 � 67,225 � 67,225 � 67,225
Research and development 12,030 192 � 12,222 � 12,222 � 12,222
Depreciation and
amortization 32,617 1,850 1,992 (a) 36,459 � 36,459 � 36,459
Cost of legal proceedings,
settlements and
accommodations 3,605 � � 3,605 � 3,605 � 3,605
Acquisition and
restructuring 11,079 1,730 (8,625) (b) 4,184 � 4,184 � 4,184

Total operating expenses 120,393 9,935 (6,633) 123,695 � 123,695 � 123,695

Operating income 37,739 2,093 6,633 46,465 � 46,465 � 46,465
Gain on sale of investment 8,780 � � 8,780 � 8,780 � 8,780
Equity in income of
affiliated company 693 � � 693 � 693 � 693
Other income 460 (48) � 412 � 412 � 412
Loss on extinguishment of
debt (13,525) � � (13,525) � (13,525) � (13,525)
Interest expense, net (19,268) (3,459) 139 (c) (22,588) (6,903) (f) (29,491) � (29,491)

Edgar Filing: MedQuist Holdings Inc. - Form S-4/A

94

Income (loss) from
continuing operations
before reorganization
items, income taxes and
noncontrolling interests 14,879 (1,414) 6,772 20,237 (6,903) 13,334 � 13,334
Reorganization items � (5,762) 5,762 (b) � � � � �

Income from continuing
operations before income
taxes and noncontrolling
interests 14,879 (7,176) 12,534 20,237 (6,903) 13,334 � 13,334
Income tax benefit (2,312) (2,822) 2,000 (d) (3,134) 1,067 (g) (2,067) � (2,067)

Net income (loss) from
continuing operations 17,191 (4,354) 10,534 23,371 (7,970) 15,401 � 15,401

Discontinued operations
Income from discontinued
Patient Financial Services
business, net of tax 556 � � 556 � 556 � 556

Net income (loss) 17,747 (4,354) 10,534 23,927 (7,970) 15,957 � 15,957
Less: Net income
attributable to
noncontrolling interests (9,240) � (1,616) (e) (10,856) 9,770 (h) (1,086) 1,086 (j) �

Net income attributable
to MedQuist Holdings
Inc. $ 8,507 $ (4,354) $ 8,918 $ 13,071 $ 1,800 $ 14,871 $ 1,086 $ 15,957

Net income per common
share from continuing
operations
Basic $ 0.14 $ 0.27 $ 0.29 $ 0.31
Diluted $ 0.14 $ 0.27 $ 0.29 $ 0.30
Net income per common
share from discontinued
operations
Basic $ 0.02 $ 0.02 $ 0.01 $ 0.01
Diluted $ 0.02 $ 0.02 $ 0.01 $ 0.01
Net income per common
share attributable to
MedQuist Holdings Inc.
Basic $ 0.16 $ 0.29 $ 0.30 $ 0.32
Diluted $ 0.16 $ 0.29 $ 0.30 $ 0.31
Weighted average shares
outstanding:
Basic 35,102 35,102 11,000 (h,i) 46,102 1,231 (k) 47,333
Diluted 35,954 35,954 11,000 (h,i) 46,954 1,231 (k) 48,185

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Edgar Filing: MedQuist Holdings Inc. - Form S-4/A

95

44

Edgar Filing: MedQuist Holdings Inc. - Form S-4/A

96

MedQuist Holdings Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the six months ended June 30, 2011

Historical
MedQuist Merger
Holdings pro forma
Inc. adjustments Pro forma

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Net revenues $ 219,675 � $ 219,675
Cost of revenues 130,637 � 130,637

Gross profit 89,038 � 89,038

Operating costs and expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 30,267 � 30,267
Research and development 4,892 � 4,892
Depreciation and amortization 17,297 � 17,297
Cost (benefit) of legal proceedings, settlements and
accommodations (6,932) � (6,932)
Acquisition and restructuring 11,269 � 11,269

Total operating costs and expenses 56,793 � 56,793

Operating income 32,245 � 32,245
Other income 7 � 7
Interest expense, net (13,998) � (13,998)

Income before income taxes and noncontrolling interests 18,254 � 18,254
Income tax provision 2,030 � 2,030

Net income 16,224 � 16,224
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (1,777) 1,777 (l) �

Net income attributable to MedQuist Holdings Inc. $ 14,447 $ 1,777 $ 16,224

Net income per common share attributable to MedQuist
Holdings Inc.
Basic $ 0.17 � $ 0.29
Diluted $ 0.17 � $ 0.28
Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 45,128 4,586 (m) 49,714
Diluted 46,410 4,586 (m) 50,996

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Edgar Filing: MedQuist Holdings Inc. - Form S-4/A

97

45

Edgar Filing: MedQuist Holdings Inc. - Form S-4/A

98

MedQuist Holdings Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2011

Historical Merger
MedQuist pro forma
Holdings
Inc. adjustments Pro forma

(In thousands)

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 60,801 � $ 60,801
Accounts receivable, net 74,025 � 74,025
Other current assets 24,900 � 24,900

Total current assets 159,726 � 159,726

[…]

other person�s percentage. Under these rules, more than one person may be deemed to be a beneficial owner of the
same securities and a person may be deemed to be a beneficial owner of securities as to which such person has no
economic interest.

The number of shares and percentages of beneficial ownership prior to the Merger set forth below are based on
55,054,121 shares issued and outstanding as of September 26, 2011. The number of shares and percentages of
beneficial ownership after the Merger set forth below are based on the number of shares to be issued and outstanding
immediately after the consummation of the Merger.

Except as otherwise indicated in the footnotes below, each of the beneficial owners has, to our knowledge, sole voting
and investment power with respect to the indicated shares of common stock. Unless otherwise noted, the address of
each director and executive officer is c/o MedQuist Holdings Inc., 9009 Carothers Parkway, Franklin, TN 37067.

Prior to the Merger After the Merger
Number of Number of
Shares of Shares of
Common
Stock

Common
Stock

Name and address of Beneficially
Percent of
Shares Beneficially

Percent of
Shares

beneficial owner Owned Outstanding Owned Outstanding

Principal stockholders
S.A.C. PEI CB
Investment, L.P.
and affiliates (1) 17,557,802 31.9% 17,557,802 31.2%
Lehman Brothers
Commercial Corporation
Asia Limited
(in Liquidation) (2) 2,897,859 5.3% 2,897,859 5.2%
Costa Brava Partnership III, L.P. (3) 2,832,716 5.2% 2,832,716 5.0%

Edgar Filing: MedQuist Holdings Inc. - Form S-4/A

286

Directors and named executive
officers
Robert Aquilina (4) 484,111 * 484,111 *
V. Raman Kumar (5) 1,913,903 3.5% 1,913,903 3.4%
Michael Seedman (6) 242,044 * 242,044 *
Clyde Swoger (7) 172,889 * 172,889 *
Peter Masanotti (8) 295,749 * 295,749 *
Roger Davenport (9) 250,000 * 250,000 *
Frank Baker � � � �
Peter Berger � � � �
Merle Gilmore � � � �
Jeffrey Hendren � � � �
Kenneth John McLachlan � � � �
James Patrick Nolan � � � �
All current directors and executive
officers as a group (16 persons) (10) 5,379,491 9.8% 5,379,557 9.6%
 * Less than one percent.

149

Edgar Filing: MedQuist Holdings Inc. - Form S-4/A

287

(1) Include 15,768,938 shares directly beneficially owned by S.A.C. PEI CB Investment, L.P., a Cayman Islands
limited partnership, or SAC CBI, 1,484,689 shares directly beneficially owned by S.A.C. PEI CB Investment II,
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, or SAC CBI II, and 304,175 shares directly beneficially owned by
International Equities (S.A.C. Asia) Limited, a Mauritius company, or SAC Asia. The general partner of SAC CBI
is S.A.C. PEI CB Investment GP, Limited, a Cayman Islands company, or SAC CBI GP; S.A.C. Private Equity